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 HOUSE COMMITTEE ON RULES 
 

April 10, 2013 Hearing Room 50 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Chris Garrett, Chair 

Rep. Val Hoyle, Vice Chair 
Rep. Wally Hicks, Vice Chair 
Rep. Phil Barnhart 
Rep. Vicki Berger 
Rep. Michael Dembrow 
Rep. Bob Jenson 
Rep. Paul Holvey 
Rep. Bill Kennemer 

 
STAFF PRESENT: Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
 Zoe Larmer, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HJM 8 – Public Hearing 
 HJM 5 – Public Hearing 
 HJM 6 – Public Hearing 
 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

3:03:36 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Garrett 
 
3:03:58 PM HJM 8 - Public Hearing 
3:04:10 PM Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
3:04:54 PM Rep. Dembrow 
3:06:59 PM Chair Garrett 
3:07:02 PM Leslie Wright, Oregon Bus Project 
3:08:49 PM Chair Garrett 
3:08:56 PM {Exhibit} 1-2: John Booker, resident, Oregon 
3:10:21 PM {Exhibit} 3: Kappy Eaton, Governance Coordinator, League of Women 

Voters 
3:11:51 PM Chair Garrett 
3:12:19 PM {Exhibit} 4: Janice Dysinger, resident, Gresham, Oregon 
3:17:20 PM Chair Garrett 
3:17:23 PM {Exhibit} 5: witness registration 
3:17:24 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
3:17:25 PM {Exhibit} 6: Ruth Bendl, resident, Portland, Oregon 
3:17:26 PM {Exhibit} 7: Becky Straus, American Civil Liberties Union (ACLU) 
3:17:27 PM {Exhibit} 8: Kate Titus, Common Cause 
3:17:28 PM  {Exhibit} 9: Fred Olson, resident  
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3:17:52 PM HJM 5 & HJM 6 - Public Hearing 
3:18:38 PM Rep. Barnhart 
3:18:55 PM Chair Garrett 
3:19:04 PM Rep. Phil Barnhart, House District 11 
3:22:16 PM Rep. Brian Clem, House District 21 
3:23:59 PM Chair Garrett 
3:24:36 PM {Exhibit} 10: David Delk, Oregoneons to Restore Constitutional 

Democracy (ORCD) and Alliance for Democracy 
3:26:44 PM Chair Garrett 
3:26:45 PM {Exhibit} 11: Deborah Field, Main Street Alliance 
3:29:10 PM {Exhibit} 12: Kirk Leonard, resident, Salem, Oregon 
3:31:39 PM Chair Garrett 
3:31:56 PM {Exhibit} 13: Bob Ozretich, ORCD Move to Amend 
3:34:27 PM Chair Garrett 
3:35:04 PM {Exhibit} 14: Kerry Fox, Executive Director, Oregon PeaceWorks 
3:37:03 PM Chair Garrett 
3:37:18 PM {Exhibit} 15: Kate Titus, Common Cause 
3:38:49 PM Chair Garrett 
3:39:14 PM {Exhibit} 16-17: Rachel Ozretich, ORCD Move to Amend 
3:41:14 PM Chair Garrett 
3:41:36 PM {Exhibit} 18: Evan Preston, fellow, Oregon State Public Interest Research 

Group 
3:43:00 PM Chair Garrett 
3:43:08 PM {Exhibit} 19: Karen Josephson, ORCD Move to Amend 
3:45:19 PM Chair Garrett 
3:45:37 PM {Exhibit} 20: Joel Rosenblit, retired attorney, SEIU 
3:48:02 PM Chair Garrett 
3:48:09 PM {Exhibit} 21: John Limb, ORCD Move to Amend 
3:50:31 PM {Exhibit} 22: Charlie Montgomery, ORCD Move to Amend 
3:52:25 PM Chair Garrett 
3:52:55 PM {Exhibit} 23: Bill Rodgers, Common Cause 
3:55:13 PM {Exhibit} 24: Rosalie Pedroza, Rural Organizing Project 
3:57:03 PM Chair Garrett 
3:57:07 PM {Exhibit} 25: Rich Harisay, ORCD Move to Amend 
3:59:29 PM Chair Garrett 
3:59:33 PM Harisay 
3:59:53 PM Rep. Kennemer 
3:59:58 PM Harisay 
4:00:20 PM Chair Garrett 
4:01:02 PM Rick Staggenborg, Take Back America for the People 
4:03:09 PM {Exhibit} 26: David Ivan Piccioni, President, We the People Eugene 
4:05:07 PM Chair Garrett 
4:05:09 PM Ethan Scarl, Move to Amend and Alliance for Democracy 
4:06:48 PM Chair Garrett 
4:07:32 PM {Exhibit} 27-30: John Booker 
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4:09:33 PM John Flanery, ORCD Move to Amend 
4:12:17 PM Chair Garrett 
4:12:29 PM Noah Manger, Oregon Bus Project 
4:13:38 PM Chair Garrett 
4:14:07 PM Peter Bergel, program director, Oregon Peace Works 
4:16:18 PM Chair Garrett 
4:16:21 PM {Exhibit} 31: Josie Kohne, Tax Fairness Oregon 
4:19:56 PM Chair Garrett 
4:20:30 PM Sandy Oliver-Poore, Move to Amend ORCD 
4:21:42 PM Chair Garrett 
4:21:50 PM Marisabelle Gouverneur, resident, Oregon 
4:23:20 PM Chair Garrett 
4:23:21 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:23:22 PM {Exhibit} 32-33: witness registration 
4:23:23 PM {Exhibit} 34-35: Steve Bintliff, Beaverton Citizens for Fairness 
4:23:24 PM {Exhibit} 36: Ben Glebis, Tax Fairness Oregon 
4:23:25 PM  {Exhibit} 37: Bill Harris, resident  
4:23:25 PM {Exhibit} 38: Catherine Matthias & Stewart Jones, Main Street Alliance of 

Oregon 
4:23:26 PM {Exhibit} 39-40: Daniel Meek, Oregon Progressive Part & Independent 

Party of Oregon 
4:23:27 PM {Exhibit} 41: Melda Montgomery, resident, Yamhill, Oregon 
4:23:28 PM {Exhibit} 42: Gretchen Olson, resident, Amity, Oregon 
4:23:29 PM {Exhibit} 43-44: Becky Straus, ACLU 
4:23:30 PM {Exhibit} 45: Charlie Swanson, resident, Oregon 
4:23:54 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Garrett 
 

 
Exhibit Summary 
 

3:08:56 PM {Exhibit} 1: HJM 8, information packet, John Booker, 19 pp 
3:08;56 PM {Exhibit} 2: HJM 8, DVD, John Booker, oversized 
3:10:21 PM {Exhibit} 3: HJM 8, written testimony, Kappy Eaton, 1 p 
3:12:19 PM {Exhibit} 4: HJM 8, information packet, Janice Dysinger, 154 pp 
3:17:23 PM {Exhibit} 5: HJM 8, witness registration, staff, 2 pp 
3:17:25 PM {Exhibit} 6: HJM 8, written testimony, Ruth Bendl, 1 p  
3:17:26 PM {Exhibit} 7: HJM 8, written testimony, Becky Straus, 1 p 
3:17:27 PM {Exhibit} 8: HJM 8, written testimony, Kate Titus, 1 p 
3:17:28 PM  {Exhibit} 9: HJM 8, written testimony, Fred Olson, 1 p 
3:24:36 PM {Exhibit} 10: HJM 6, written testimony David Delk, 2 pp 
3:26:45 PM {Exhibit} 11: HJM 6, written testimony, Deborah Field, 2 pp 
3:29:10 PM {Exhibit} 12: HJM 6, written testimony, Kirk Leonard, 5 pp 
3:31:56 PM {Exhibit} 13: HJM 6, written testimony, Bob Ozretich, 1 p 
3:35:04 PM {Exhibit} 14: HJM 6, written testimony, Kerry Fox, 2 pp 
3:37:18 PM {Exhibit} 15: HJM 6, written testimony, Kate Titus, 1 p 
3:39:14 PM {Exhibit} 16: HJM 6, written testimony, Rachel Ozretich, 1 p 
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3:39:14 PM {Exhibit} 17: HJM 6, information packet, Rachel Ozretich, 4 pp 
3:41:36 PM {Exhibit} 18: HJM 6, written testimony, Evan Preston, 1 p  
3:43:08 PM {Exhibit} 19: HJM 6, written testimony, Karen Josephson, 3 pp  
3:45:37 PM {Exhibit} 20: HJM 6, written testimony, Joel Rosenblit, 1 p 
3:48:09 PM {Exhibit} 21: HJM 6, written testimony, John Limb, 1 p  
3:50:31 PM {Exhibit} 22: HJM 6, written testimony, Charlie Montgomery, 1 p 
3:52:55 PM {Exhibit} 23: HJM 6, written testimony, Bill Rodgers, 1 p 
3:55:13 PM {Exhibit} 24: HJM 6, written testimony, Rosalie Pedroza, 1 p  
3:57:07 PM {Exhibit} 25: HJM 6, written testimony, Rich Harisay, 2 pp 
4:03:09 PM {Exhibit} 26: HJM 6, written testimony, David Ivan Piccioni, 1 p 
4:07:32 PM {Exhibit} 27: HJM 5, information packet, John Booker, 14 pp   
4:07:32 PM {Exhibit} 28: HJM 5, DVD, John Booker, oversized 
4:07:32 PM {Exhibit} 29: HJM 6, information packet, John Booker, 14 pp  
4:07:32 PM {Exhibit} 30: HJM 6, DVD, John Booker, oversized 
4:16:21 PM {Exhibit} 31: HJM 6, written testimony, Josie Kohne, 1 p 
4:23:22 PM {Exhibit} 32: HJM 5, witness registration, staff, 2 pp 
4:23:22 PM {Exhibit} 33: HJM 6, witness registration, staff, 3 pp 
4:23:23 PM {Exhibit} 34: HJM 5, written testimony, Steve Bintliff, 1 p  
4:23:23 PM {Exhibit} 35: HJM 6, written testimony, Steve Bintliff, 1 p 
4:23:24 PM {Exhibit} 36: HJM 6, written testimony, Ben Glebis, 1 p  
4:23:25 PM  {Exhibit} 37:  HJM 6, written testimony, Bill Harris,1 p  
4:23:25 PM {Exhibit} 38: HJM 6, written testimony, Catherine Matthias & Stewart 

Jones, 1 p 
4:23:26 PM {Exhibit} 39: HJM 5, written testimony, Daniel Meek, 1 p 
4:23:26 PM {Exhibit} 40: HJM 6, written testimony, Daniel Meek, 1 p 
4:23:27 PM {Exhibit} 41: HJM 6, written testimony, Melda Montgomery, 1 p  
4:23:28 PM {Exhibit} 42: HJM 6, written testimony, Gretchen Olson, 1 p 
4:23:29 PM {Exhibit} 43: HJM 5, written testimony, Becky Straus, 1 p 
4:23:29 PM {Exhibit} 44: HJM 6, written testimony, Becky Straus, 1 p 
4:23:30 PM {Exhibit} 45: HJM 6, written testimony, Charlie Swanson, 1 p 
 

 


